
 
A meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL will be held in 
THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S 
STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on TUESDAY, 26THUNE 2007 at 
6:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the 
following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES 
 
1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 16th May 2007. 
 

A Roberts 
388009 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda Item.  Please see Notes 1 and 2 below. 
 

 

3. USE OF RESOURCES  (Pages 3 - 22) 
 

 

 To consider the Huntingdonshire District Council Use of Resources 
Judgements 2006. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

4. FINAL ACCOUNTS 2006/07  (Pages 23 - 62) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services requesting 
approval for the draft Report and Accounts 2006/07 (TO FOLLOW). 
 

E Smith 
388157 

5. RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  (Pages 63 - 82) 
 

 

 To consider the Risk Management Strategy 2007. 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

6. REVIEW OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE  (Pages 83 - 86) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Director of Commerce and Technology 
on the Annual Review of the Internal Audit Service. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

7. COMPLAINTS  (Pages 87 - 90) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Director of Central Services on the 
internal complaints and complaints determined by the Local 
Government Ombudsman in 2006/07.  (TO FOLLOW – AWAITING 
PUBLICATION OF ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER). 
 

L Jablonska 
388004 



 
 

   
 Dated this 15th day of June 2007  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 

 

  
 
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, a 
partner, relatives or close friends; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 

securities exceeding the nominal value of £5,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has 

knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal 
interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of 
the public interest. 

 
 

Please contact A Roberts, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No 01480 388009/e-mail:  
Anthony.Roberts@huntsdc.gov.uk if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, 
wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information 
on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  

please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 



 
Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit and to make their way to the base of the flagpole in the car park at the front of Pathfinder 
House. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

PANEL held in THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, PATHFINDER HOUSE, 
ST MARYS STREET, HUNTINGDON on Wednesday, 16th May 
2007. 

   
  Councillors K J Churchill, P J Downes, 

T V Rogers, L M Simpson, C J Stephens and 
R J West. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
J A Gray. 

   
 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillor C J Stephens be elected Chairman of the 

Panel for the ensuing municipal year. 
 
Councillor C J Stephens in the Chair 
 

2. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 28th March 2007 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

4. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillor K J Churchill be appointed Vice Chairman of 

the Panel for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Agenda Item 1

1



2

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Huntingdonshire District Council 

Use of Resources Judgements 2006 

June 2007 

 

 

Agenda Item 3

3



Use of Resources Judgements 2006 
 

 

 

RSM Robson Rhodes LLP   
 

 

 

 

Contents  

Section Page

1 Executive Summary 1

2 Approach and Context 3

3 KLOE 1: Financial Reporting 4

4 KLOE 2: Financial Management 6

5 KLOE 3: Financial Standing 8

6 KLOE 4: Internal Control 9

7 KLOE 5: Value For Money 11

Appendix A: Criteria which will gain ‘must have’ status for the next assessment 13

Appendix B: Action Plan 14

 

 

 

4



Use of Resources Judgements 2006 
1  Executive Summary 

 

 

RSM Robson Rhodes LLP  1

 

1 Executive Summary 

Introduction 

1.1 We have completed our 2006 assessment of the Council’s use of resources in accordance with the 

methodology and guidance issued by the Audit Commission.  The results have been subject to internal 

and national quality control arrangements, designed to ensure compliance with the methodology and 

guidance and to promote consistency of assessment between appointed auditors. 

1.2 This was the second year of carrying out the assessment and our work has focused on building on our 

previous year’s assessment and updating it for any changes and improvements. Our work centred 

around the use of resources action plan developed by the Council after last year’s assessment. 

1.3 This report summarises the approach taken and the results of the assessment.  It also highlights areas 

for improvement based on the criteria issued by the Audit Commission.  

1.4 We commenced our fieldwork in accordance with the Audit Commission’s timetable in December 2006 

with a view to reporting our five individual judgements to the Audit Commission on 1 February 2007.  

1.5 The Audit Commission released its overall judgement to the Council on 15 March 2007 at which point 

the Council has the opportunity to request a review of the judgement if it is felt that it has been awarded 

the incorrect score overall. 

Summary of scores 

1.6 Overall the Council achieved a score of 3 for the 2006-07 judgements, this represents an assessment of 

good performance, or performing consistently above minimum requirements, on the Audit Commission’s 

scoring system.  55% (131) of district councils achieved a score of 3 in 2006, 3% (seven) district 

councils achieved the highest score of 4. 

1.7  The Council’s score of 3 is the same as the 2006 judgement; however, we are pleased to note that 

improvement has been made in Financial Reporting where the Council has moved from performing 

adequately to performing well.  The five theme scores are as follows: 

Auditor Judgements Theme  2005 2006 

Financial Reporting 2 3 

Financial Management 3 3 

Financial Standing 3 3 

Internal Control 2 2 

Value for Money 3 3 

Overall Score 3 3 

5



Use of Resources Judgements 2006 
1  Executive Summary 

 

 

RSM Robson Rhodes LLP  2

 

The way forward 

1.8 There were a number of areas where the Council will need to strengthen arrange
[...]
s can 

demonstrate innovation or best practice that can be shared with other authorities.  The criteria at level 4 

have been kept to a minimum so as to avoid them becoming unnecessarily prescriptive and limiting. 

2.4 In relation to future assessments, the status of a number of criteria will change to ‘must have status’.  

For your information, these criteria have been summarised at Appendix A.  In order for the Council to 

sustain or to improve upon its current performance at the next assessment, it will need to take these 

criteria into consideration. 

Scope and nature of this report 

2.5 This report summarises the results of our work. It is not intended to cover every issue which has come 

to our attention, but rather provide an overview of the key issues which we have identified during the 

course of our review. 

2.6 This report is for consideration by the Council and its officers and is for the Council’s use only and 

should not be relied upon by any third parties. 

7



Use of Resources Judgements   2006 
3  KLOE 1: Financial Reporting 

 

 

RSM Robson Rhodes LLP  4

 

3 KLOE 1: Financial Reporting 

KLOE 1 Results 

3.1 The table below gives the scores which the Council achieved for Financial Reporting during the 2006 

judgements: 

Reference: Key Line of Enquiry 2005 Judgement 2006 Judgement 

1.1 The Council produces annual accounts in accordance with 

relevant standards and timetables, supporting by 

comprehensive working papers 

2 3 

1.2 The Council promotes external accountability 2 3 

KLOE 1 Combined Score for KLOE 1: Financial Reporting 2 3 

 

3.2 The first of the above KLOEs carries a higher weighting than the second and therefore the Council’s 

score on the annual accounts production process is fundamental in maximising the theme score for 

Financial Reporting overall. 

3.3 We have set out below the main achievements and key barriers for the Council in achieving the next 

level for each of the KLOEs given above. 

Key Fin
[...]
es, identify any significant concerns during the course of 
the audit then these must be reported back to the Panel. 

 
1.5 The Use of Resources assessment refers to the expectation of the Audit 

Commission that there will be robust discussion of the final 
accounts. In order to enhance discussion there will be an introduction of 
to explain the key elements of the main accounts and the changes 
required this year. Panel members are also encouraged to identify any 
areas on which they require explanation or clarification. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 The Panel is recommended to approve the draft Final Accounts so that 

the audit can commence. 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
2006/07 Closedown File 
 
Contact Officer: Eleanor Smith, Accountancy Manager,  (01480) 388157 

Agenda Item 4

23



24

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

  
 

 
 
 
 

Draft 
Statement of Accounts 

For the year ended 31 March 2007 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman of the Council 2006/7 Councillor P Swales 
  
Leader of the Council 2006/07 Councillor I C Bates 
  
Executive Councilor for Finance 2006/07 Councillor T V Rogers 
  
Chief Executive Mr D Monks 
  
Director of Commerce and Technology Mr T Parker 
  
Auditors RSM Robson Rhodes LLP 
  
  
  
  

25



 1

 
Contents 

 
 

 Page 

Introduction and Financial Summary 2 

Statement of Responsibilities 6 

Annual Statement of Assurance on Corporate Governance 7 

Auditors’ Report 8 

Accounting Policies 9 

Main Financial Statements  

 Income and Expenditure Account 13 

 Statement of Movement on the General Fund Balance 14 

 Statement of Total Recognised Gains and Losses 15 

 Balance Sheet 16 

 Cash Flow Statement 17 

Notes to the Main Financial Statements  

 Income and Expenditure Account 18 

 Balance Sheet 20 

 Cash Flow Statement 28 

Additional Financial Statements and Notes  

 Collection Fund 30 

 Pension Costs, Assets and Liabilities 33 
 
 
 
 
 
 

26



 2

 
Introduction and Financial Summary 

 
 

In order to ens
[...]
 and Expenditure 

Account but required by statute to be included when 
determining the Movement on the General Fund balance for 
the year 

  

10  Capital expenditure charged in-year to the General fund 
Balance 

  

-323  Commutation adjustment -160  
-8  Transfer from usable capital receipts to meet payments to 

the Housing Capital Receipts Pool 
-23  

1,590  Employer’s contributions payable to the Cambridgeshire 
County Council Pension fund and retirement benefits 
payable direct to pensioners 

1,996  

1,269    1,813 
 Transfers to or from the General Fund balance that are 

required to be taken into account when determining the 
Movement on the General Fund balance for the year 

  

    156  Net transfer to or from earmarked reserves** 880 
   

 
 

-1,884 Net additional amount required to be credited to the General 
Fund Balance for the year 

 -5,717 

** excluding Collection Fund 

39



 15

Statement of Total Recognised Gains and Losses 
 
 

2005/06  2006/07 
£000  £000 

  
2,242 Deficit on the Income and Expenditure Account 4,979 

0 Surplus arising from the revaluation of assets -1,604 
1,553 Actuarial gains (-) and losses on Pension Fund assets and 

liabilities 
-7,043 

     55 Deficit/ surplus (-) on the Collection Fund  -75 

3,850 Total recognised gain (-) / loss for the year -3,743 

 
The gain of £3,743k in 2006/07 represents the increase in reserves as shown on the 
balance sheet during the year 

40



 16

Balance Sheet as at 31 March 
 

2006   2007 
Restated   Note £000 £000 

£000   
2,928 Intangible assets 12,13  2,799 

 Tangible fixed assets    
  Operational assets    

17,119   Land and buildings  22,516  
7,226   Vehicles and plant  6,680  
7,164   Infrastructure  8,336  

451   Community asset  1,396 38,928 
  Non-operational assets    

8,359   Investment properties  18836  
13,293   Assets under construction  5,588  

615   Surplus assets, held for disposal  615 25,039 
57,155 Total fixed assets   66,766 

     
73,628 In
[...]
nal Non-domestic Rates  (NNDR) 
 

 2005/06 2006/07 
 £000 £000 £000 £000 
     
NNDR based on uniform business rate 50,599 52,193  
Adjustment to previous years -2,019 -373  
Less Mandatory relief -6,983 41,597 -5,875 45,945 
   
Less Discretionary relief -68 -85  
Add Charity relief from General Fund 17 -51 22 -63 

     Net yield 41,546  45,882 
   
Less Collection costs & interest on refunds -365 -235  
Less Irrecoverables & provision for bad 
debts   -402 -767 -58 -293 

Contribution to National Pool 40,779  45,589 
 

The uniform business rate set by the Government for 2006/07 was 43.3p (2005/06 
41.5p) 
 
Total ratable value at 31 March 2006   £121.5m 
Total ratable value at 31 March 2007   £123.2m 

 
 
6. Irrecoverables and Provisions for bad debts 

 
Council Tax 
 

 2005/06 2006/07 
Change in Bad Debt provision 96 68 
Irrecoverables 108 153 

Total 204 221 
 

NNDR 
 

2005/06 2006/07 
Change in Bad Debt provision 311 215 
Irrecoverables 91 -157 

Total 402 58 
 

57



 33

Pension Costs, Assets and Liabilities 
 
 
This section provides information about the Council’s assets, liabilities, income and 
expenditure related to The Local Government Pension Scheme in relation to its 
employees. 
 
1 Introduction 
 
This statement is in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard No 17, Retirement 
Benefits (FRS17), which requires the Council to disclose certain information concerning 
assets, liabilities, income and expenditure related to pension schemes for its employees.  
 

 
2 The Pension Scheme 
 
Employees of Huntingdonshire District Council may participate in the Cambridgeshire 
County Council Pension Fund, part of the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS).  
The fund is administered as a defined benefit scheme by Cambridgeshire County 
Council in accordance with LGPS Regulations 1997, as amended. 
 

 
3 Revenue cost to Huntingdonshire District Council in 2006/07 
 
In 2006/07 the Council paid an employer’s contribution of £1.83m representing 12.1
[...]
0. Charges to expenditure 
 
Charges to service accounts are based on an appropriate share of current service cost 
(the increase in future benefits arising from service in the accounting year). Discretionary 
benefits awarded on early retirement are charged to service accounts as they become 
payable. 
 
Interest costs and expected return on assets are included within the Income and 
Expenditure Account, increasing the net operating expenditure. However, an 
appropriation to the pensions reserve replaces these entries with the actual employer’s 
contributions paid in the year, meaning that there is no net effect on the General Fund 
result for the year. 
 
 
11. Further information 
 
Further information about the Pension Fund can be found in Cambridgeshire County 
Council’s Pension Fund Annual Report, which is available on request from the Director 
of Resources, Cambridgeshire County Council, Shire Hall, Castle Hill, Cambridge, CB3 
0AP.  
 
 

61



62

This page is intentionally left blank



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\6\4\AI00021463\060607ReportAmedmentsto
RiskRegister1.doc 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL 26 JUNE 2007 
 

ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

(Report by the Internal Audit & Risk Manager) 
 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 The risk management strategy is required to be reviewed annually. The 

Council’s approach to risk is continuing to evolve and consequently a 
number of minor changes are being proposed to the risk management 
strategy to reflect this.  

 
1.2 The risk management group has reviewed and agreed the proposed 

changes.      
 
2. Proposed Amendments   
 
2.1 A revised strategy is attached at Appendix A. The changes that are being 

proposed are detailed below.   
 
 Page 3:  Change suggested to accelerate the embedding of risk 

 management  
 
 Page 5:  Amendment to wording to make clear that the risk option forms 

 are required to include details of the current control 
 environment.    
   

 Page 7:  New item. An explanat
[...]
sers Internal Audit & Risk Manager 
Health and Safety Adviser 
Insurance and Risk Management Officer 

  
 
 

81



82

This page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL 26 JUNE 2007 
 

ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE 
(Report by the Director of Commerce & Technology) 

 
 
1. Introduction  
 
1.1 The Accounts & Audit Regulations 2006 require the Council to conduct a 

review of the effectiveness of its system of internal audit.  The review, which 
has to be completed at least once in each year, is required to be considered 
by the Panel before it approves the Statement of Assurance on Corporate 
Governance.  

 
 
2. 2006 Code of Practice  
 
2.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) issued a 

revised Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government late last year. 
The Code, which is recognised as best practice, consists of 11 Standards (see 
table below) which set out how the internal audit service should perform its 
functions.  

 
Standard  

1 The Scope of Internal Audit – deals with formal terms of reference, 
coverage of the internal control environment and the audit’s role in 
relation to preventing fraud and corruption. 
 

2 Independence – deals with overall operational independence as well 
as auditors own independence and impartiality.    
 

3 Ethics – sets minimum standards for the performance and conduct of 
all internal auditors under the four main principles of integrity, 
objectivity, competence and confidentiality.  
 

4 Audit Committees – deals with the relationship between the Audit & 
Risk Manager and the Audit Committee (i.e. this Panel).   
 

5 Relationships – sets out the principles of good relationships with 
management, other internal auditors, external auditors, other 
regulators and inspectors and elected members. 
 

6 Staffing, Training and Continuous Professional Development – 
deals with staff resources, qualifications and training.   
 

7 Audit Strategy and Planning – deals with the requirement to produce 
a strategy document and annual audit plan.  
 

8 Undertaking Audit Work – deals with risk based auditing, the 
processes to be carried out in individual audit assignments, incl. 
planning, fieldwork and quality control.  
 

9 Due Professional Care – deals with auditor competence and 
diligence, respecting and understanding confidentiality. 
 

10 Reporting – sets out the principles of reporting on audit assignments, 
follow-up arrangements and providing an annual opinion on the control 
environment. 
 

11 Performance, Quality and Effectiveness – sets out the need for an 
audit manual and establishing quality and performance measures.  
 

 

Agenda Item 6

83



3. Undertaking the Review  
 
3.1 The Code of Practice contains a checklist which has been used as the basis 

for a self–assessment review of the internal audit service by the Audit & Risk 
Manager.  The checklist was enhanced by obvious questions relating to 
private sector practice and contained 90 questions. The review was 
undertaken during the period March to May this year and required the collation 
of a significant volume of documents. 

  
3.2 The Review shows that, with the exception of those areas reported to the 

Panel in February 2007 (line management by the Head of Financial Services 
rather than the Director Commerce & Technology and the non-audit 
responsibilities of delivering risk management and insurance services) the 
service fully meets the requirements of the Code. 

 
3.3 The review has identified a small number of areas where improvements could 

be made to the current working practices. These are listed in Annex A. 
 
3.4 This view is corroborated by the Council’s external auditors who have 

conducted their own independent review of the internal audit service against 
the Code of Practice. They conclude that the internal audit service meets the 
requirements of the Code and have made no recommendations for further 
action.   

 
 
4. Recommendation 
 
4.1 It is recommended that the Panel note 
 

• that the internal audit service meets the requirements of the CIPFA 
Code of Audit Practice 2006; and  

• the action plan that prepared to address the areas for improvement 
identified.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT 1985 
CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government 2006 
Internal audit self-assessment  
Email correspondence with the external auditor 
 
 
Contact Officer: Steve Couper, Head of Financial Services  01480 388103 
 

84



A
nn

ex
 A

 

In
te

rn
al

 A
ud

it 
Se

lf 
A

ss
es

sm
en

t –
 A

re
as

 fo
r i

m
pr

ov
em

en
t 

 St
an

da
rd

 
Se

lf 
as

se
ss

m
en

t q
ue

st
io

n 
R

es
po

ns
e 

D
at

e 
to

 b
e 

in
tr

od
uc

ed
 

by
 

1.
1 

Is
 th

e 
sc

op
e 

of
 In

te
rn

al
 A

ud
it 

cl
ea

rly
 s

et
 o

ut
 in

 
ag

re
ed

 T
er

m
s 

of
 R

ef
er

en
ce

, w
hi

ch
 h

av
e 

be
en

 
co

m
m

un
ic

at
ed

 a
cr

os
s 

th
e 

or
ga

ni
sa

tio
n,

 a
nd

 a
re

 
su

bj
ec

t t
o 

re
gu

la
r r

ev
ie

w
? 

R
ev

is
ed

 te
rm

s 
of

 re
fe

re
nc

e 
an

d 
au

di
t s

tra
te

gy
 w

er
e 

ap
pr

ov
ed

 b
y 

th
e 

P
an

el
 in

 F
eb

ru
ar

y 
20

07
. T

he
se

 n
ee

d 
to

 b
e 

in
cl

ud
ed

 o
n 

th
e 

au
di

t i
nt

ra
ne

t p
ag

es
. 

31
 J

ul
y 

20
07

 

2.
6 

A
re

 a
rr

an
ge

m
en

ts
 in

 p
la

ce
 fo

r I
nt

er
na

l A
ud

it 
st

af
f 

to
 d

ec
la

re
 a

nd
 re

co
rd

 p
ot

en
tia

l c
on

fli
ct

s 
of

 
in

te
re

st
? 

 A
re

 a
rr

an
ge

m
en

ts
 in

 p
la

ce
 fo

r a
nn

ua
l c

er
tif

ic
at

es
 

of
 in

de
pe

nd
en

ce
 to

 b
e 

co
m

pl
et

ed
 a

nd
 s

ig
ne

d 
by

 
al

l I
nt

er
na

l A
ud

it 
st

af
f f

or
 s

ub
m

is
si

on
 to

 th
e 

A
ud

it 
&

 R
is

k 
M

an
ag

er
? 

A
t t

he
 s

ta
rt 

of
 e

ac
h 

au
di

t t
he

 re
le

va
nt

 a
ud

ito
r i

s 
re

qu
ire

d 
to

 c
on

fir
m

 
on

 th
e 

au
di

t r
ev

ie
w

 s
he

et
 th

at
 th

ey
 a

re
[...]
o
le

 a
ud

iti
ng

 p
ro

ce
ss

 a
nd

 is
 re

gu
la

rly
 u

pd
at

ed
 –

 la
st

 u
pd

at
e 

w
as

 
Fe

br
ua

ry
 2

00
7.

 
 Th

e 
20

06
 C

od
e 

ha
s 

m
ad

e 
fe

w
 m

at
er

ia
l c

ha
ng

es
 a

nd
 th

es
e 

w
ill

 b
e 

in
cl

ud
ed

 in
 th

e 
ne

xt
 re

vi
ew

. 

   30
 

S
ep

te
m

be
r 

20
07

 
 

85



86

This page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL 26TH JUNE 2007 

COMPLAINTS 
(Report by the Director of Central Services) 

 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an analysis of 

internal complaints and a summary of complaints determined by the 
Local Government Ombudsman. 

 
 
2. SUMMARY OF INTERNAL COMPLAINTS 
 
2.1 The Council’s internal complaints system summarises complaints into 

six categories as follows:- 
 

♦ action of employee; 
♦ council policy; 
♦ council procedures; 
♦ equality of service; 
♦ failure to respond; and 
♦ service delivery. 

 
2.2 The table attached at Annex A provides an analysis of complaints by 

complaint reason, the Division involved and results compared with 
the previous year. 

 
2.3 The call centre has been in operation since September 2005 and 

captures information relating to verbal complaints.  These complaints 
predominantly relate to the Operations Division and for the period 
2006/07 448 complaints were received out of 27,508 service 
requests, which represented a complaint rate of 1.6% 

  
 
3. SUMMARY OF OMBUDSMAN COMPLAINTS 
 
3.1 The Local Government Ombudsman Service has published its 

statistics for complaints determined against the District Council in the 
year 1st April 2006 to 31st March 2007. 

 
3.2 The Ombudsman has received 16 complaints in 2006/07, which 

represents a small increase on the 12 received in the previous year. 
The following table provides a summary of the complaints received by 
decision compared with previous years. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

87



 2

 
Decisions 2004/05 2005

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

PANEL held in The Council Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's 
Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 26th June 2007. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor C J Stephens – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors K J Churchill, P J Downes, 

J A Gray and L M Simpson. 
   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
T V Rogers and G S E Thorpe. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Mr P Winrow of RSM Robson Rhodes, the 

Council’s external auditors. 
 
 

5. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 16th May 2007 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

6. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor P J Downes declared a personal interest in Minute No. 8 
by virtue of being a Trustee of the Cambridgeshire County Council 
Pension Fund.  
 

7. USE OF RESOURCES   
 

 The Panel gave consideration to the Council’s Use of Resources 
Judgements 2006 (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book).  
In introducing the judgements, Mr Winrow of the Council’s external 
auditors, informed Members that the Council had consistently 
performed above minimum requirements against the Audit 
Commission’s scoring system.  He went on to draw their attention to 
the action plan annexed to the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the report be received and noted. 
 
 

8. FINAL ACCOUNTS 2006/07   
 

 The Panel considered the draft Statement of Accounts for the year 
ended 31st March 2007 (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book).  Members’ attention was drawn to a number of key aspects of 
the accounts and to changes to the way they were compiled. 
 
In response to a question on the Council’s return on investments, the 
Panel was informed that the figure in the accounts represented a 
particular point in time and the termination of arrangements with one 



of the external fund managers. 
 
Following a question on the cost of collecting Council Tax, the Head 
of Financial Services explained this was a District Council function 
and that other agencies for whom the Council collected precepts did 
not reimburse their element of these costs. 
 
Arising from a discussion on the assumptions for Council Tax income 
each year, the Panel suggested that all Members should be informed 
of the procedure for reporting cases where they had reasonable 
grounds for suspecting fraudulent claims for Council Tax discounts 
and also for assisting those entitled to benefits to claim them. 
 
The Panel then discussed the Council’s level of reserves.  The 
current level was regarded as substantial and it was planned to use 
part of them to fund services over a period of time. 
 
Finally, after a rigorous discussion and having also addressed issues 
on the Council’s liabilities, on an increase in earmarked reserves for 
Section 106 Agreements and on the meaning of “government grants 
deferred amortisation”, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the draft Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31st 

March 2007 be approved to enable the audit to commence. 
 

9. RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Internal Audit and Risk Manager (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel gave 
consideration to a revised Risk Management Strategy.  Having 
discussed the principle underlying the “political” category of risk, it 
was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the revised Risk Management Strategy be approved. 
 

10. REVIEW OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Director of Commerce 
and Technology (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on 
the outcome of a review of the effectiveness of the system of internal 
audit, which was required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2006.  Having noted the external auditor’s positive endorsement of 
the service and identified areas for improvement, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the finding to the effect that the Council’s Internal 

Audit Service meets the requirements of the CIPFA 
Code of Audit Practice be noted; and 

 
 (b) that the action plan prepared to address the areas for 

improvement identified also be noted. 
 



 

11. COMPLAINTS   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Director of Central 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) containing 
an analysis of the Council’s internal complaints and a summary of 
complaints concerning the District Council which had been 
determined by the Local Government Ombudsman in 2006/07. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the report be received and noted. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


